

Index

A

Accounting cycle, 5
Accounting department, 4
Accounting methods, 7
Accounting reports
 cost accounting. *See* Cost accounting reports
 responsibility accounting. *See* Responsibility accounting reports
Accounts payable, 13
Accounts payable department, 4
Accounts payable reports, 38
Accounts receivable, 12
Accreditation standards
 for Doctor of Pharmacy Degree, 227, 230, 233
 of home infusion center pharmacies, 296
Accrual basis accounting, 7
Accrued expenses, 13
Accrued payroll, 13
Accumulated depreciation, 13
Acuity, 187
Adjusted patient day, 23
Administrative data, 75
 analysis process, 83–90, 91–94
 coding, 76, 78–81
 continuous quality improvement of, 97–98
 encounter level elements, 77
 IRB approval process, 83
 limitations of, 90, 94–95
 line item detail level elements, 76, 78
 in risk adjustment, 81
 statistical skills, need for, 96–97
Advanced beneficiary notice, 181–182
Advisory committees
 Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, 180–181
 group purchasing organizations, 159
After hours order entry, outsourcing of, 247
Ambulatory Payment Classification Group, 180, 181
American Journal of Health System Pharmacy, residence program survey, 225

American Society of Health System Pharmacies
 information sources, 185
 mentorship advocacy by, 232
 practice standards, 47–48
 residency training program policies, 224–225

Ampicillin sodium, cost of, 110

Assets

 types, 12–13
 See also individual assets

Autosubstitution program, 155–156

Average daily census, 22

Average length of stay, 22

Average manufacturer price, 180

Average sales price, 165

 alternatives to, 180
 calculation of, 183

Average wholesale price, 166, 281

B

Balance sheet

 items on, 12–13
 overview, 8–9

Base contracts, 157

Benchmarking

 definition, 187
 limitations of, 189

Billing, 181–182

 home infusion center pharmacies, challenges for, 296–297
 patient accounts interface, 116
 routine charges, 9
 See also Reimbursement methodologies

Box method, of variance analysis, 138, 139, 140–141

Budget process, 48–49

 approval phase, 60
 flexible budget analysis, 125–127
 forecasting. *See* Forecasting process (of pharmaceutical expenditures)
 for new pharmacy programs, 55, 60
 See also individual types

Budgets

- cost containment and, 73–74
 - described, 6
 - finalizing, 74–75
 - low-priority medications and, 72–73
 - monitoring, 61
 - negotiation, review, and approval, 60
 - new products and, 70–72
 - nonformulary, 72
 - product-specific, 69–70
- Budget variance analysis, 61
 - box method, 138, 139, 140–141
 - data sources, 144
 - drug expense variance, management of, 150–151
 - measurement ratios, 146
 - personnel cost variances, management of, 145–149
 - process of, 142–143, 144
 - reporting needs, 144–145
 - spreadsheet formula method, 139–140, 143
 - stepwise method, 139, 141–142
- Bulk pharmaceutical replacement programs, 35
- Bundled contracts, 157–158
- Business office, 4
- Business plan
 - for entrepreneurial opportunities, 275–278
 - process, 251–257
 - for retail pharmacies, 275–278
 - sample, 259–269
- Business plan document
 - evaluating data for, 258
 - presentation, 258–259
 - process for developing, 253–254
 - structure and sections of, 254–258
- C**
- Capital budget, 49–50
- Capital costs, 19
- Capital items, 6
- Capitation (reimbursement methodology), 20
- Career development, through staff development and training, 237–239
- Case mix index, 187–188
- Cash-basis accounting, 7
- Cash flow, statement of. *See* Statement of cash flows
- Caspofungin, quarterly expenditures, 69
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
 - advisory committees, 180–181
 - information sources, 185
 - reimbursement classifications, 79
 - reimbursement formula changes, 163–164, 178–180
 - residency training funding, 226
- Charge description master codes, 116, 118–119
- Chart of accounts, 7–8
- Chief financial officer, 3–4
- Clinical decision support system, 76
- Clinical involvement process, 210
- Clinical services, outsourcing of, 246
- CMS-1450 claim form. *See* Uniform billing form of 2004 (UB-04)
- COBRA plans, limitations of, 175
- Coding
 - limitations of, 90, 94
 - systems, 76, 78–81
- Compendia, for therapy decisions, 182
- Compensation methodology, 105–106
- Competitive environment
 - analysis of, 275–276
 - home infusion center pharmacies, 295
 - long-term care pharmacies, 297–298
 - managed care pharmacies, 288–289
 - retail pharmacies, 273, 279
- Consolidated severity-adjusted diagnosis related group basis, 179–180
- Continuous education
 - need for, 96
 - versus staff development and training programs, 235
 - See also* Staff development and training
- Continuous quality improvement (of data), 97–98
- Contribution margin, 40–41, 44
- Controller, 4–5
- Core process approach, of strategic planning, 207–210
- Cost accounting
 - product line costing. *See* Product line costing reports, 36, 43–44
- Cost accounting systems
 - pharmacy director, use by, 44–45
 - overview, 42–43

Cost-based payer, 28–29

Cost-based productivity ratios, 188, 194

Cost-containment initiatives, 70–71

Cost reporting department, 4

Costs

- categories, 37–38, 110, 111
- cost accounting classifications, 42
- forecasts, 248

Crossing the Quality Chasm: A New Health System for the 21st Century, 233, 238

Current liabilities, 13

D

Data element in health-care revenue stream, 187

Datasets. *See* Administrative data

Decision support department, 4

Decision-support systems. *See* Cost accounting systems

Deductions from revenue, 9, 18

Delphi process, 201–202

Delta Synergy Group, 231

Department operation report, 36–41

- payroll register report, 38
- reporting periods, 41
- staffing/productivity data on, 41

Depreciation, accumulated, 13

Diagnosis related grouping, 80–81

Diastolic heart failure, ICD-9 codes, 79

Direct observation time study, 198

Direct costs, 37–38, 51–52, 110, 111

Discounted fee for service (reimbursement methodology), 20

Disease classification codes

- ICD-9, 76, 78–79, 84–85
- ICD-10, 80

Disproportionate share hospital program pricing (340(b) Drug Pricing Program), 35

Doctor of Pharmacy Degree, accreditation standards, 227, 230, 233

Drug distribution process, planning for, 208

Drug benefits. *See* Prescription drug benefits

Drug expenses. *See* Pharmaceutical expenditure

E

Earnings before interest, depreciation, taxes, and amortization (EBIDTA), 19

Electronic ordering, technology needs, 286

Employee prescription benefit plan, 293–294

Employees per occupied bed, 23

Encyclopedia of Education, 241

Entrepreneurial opportunities

- business plan for, 275–278
- challenges of, 282–284
- home infusion center pharmacies, 294–297
- hospital pharmacies, compared to, 273–274
- long-term care pharmacies, 297–299
- mail service pharmacies, 282, 285–286
- managed care pharmacies, 288–294
- reasons for adoption, 271–272
- retail pharmacies, 278–285
- specialty pharmacies, 287–288

Epoetin Alfa

- ICD-9-CM codes, 85
- usage guidelines, 82

Equipment requirements

- in business plan, 255
- and financial planning, 214

Equity, 8, 13, 26

Excess of revenue over expenses, 19

Expense budget, 51–52

Expense cycle, 5–6

Expenses. *See* Costs

Experiential preceptors, qualities of, 230

External benchmarking. *See* Operational benchmarking

External productivity monitoring. *See* Operational benchmarking

F

Feasibility, of business plan, 252

Fee for service (reimbursement methodology), 20

FDA. *See* Food and Drug Administration, U.S.

Financial management

- mail service pharmacies, 285–286
- managed care opportunities, 291–293
- metrics, sources of, 291–292
- professional practice standards, 47–48
- retail pharmacies, 282–284

Financial models

- early model, 27–28
- fixed-price payer, introduction of, 31–32
- insurer-driven evolution of, 32–33
- with overhead cost shifting, 30–31
- with strategic pricing effects, 29–30
- two-tier system of payers, introduction, 28

Financial planning, strategic. *See* Strategic financial planning

Financial ratios, 146–147

Fiscal services department, 3–5

Fixed costs, 110, 111

- defined, 42, 52
- of intermediate products, 117, 120, 121–124
- within overall budget, 54

Fixed payment by clinical diagnosis (reimbursement methodology), 20

Fixed-price payer, impact on profits, 31–32

Flex budget, 131, 144

Flexible budget analysis, 125–127

Food and Drug Administration, U.S.

- approval of expensive medication and costs, 63
- costs and drugs being researched by the, 289
- guidelines for offsite packaging, 249

Forced budget, 131

Forecasting process (of pharmaceutical expenditures), 53–54

- cost-containment plan, 70–71
- data collection, 64–66
- high-priority medication budget, 67
- low-priority budget, 69, 70
- medication budget, finalizing of, 71–72
- medication management technology model, 63, 64
- monitoring process, 72–73
- new product budget, 67–68, 69
- nonformulary budget, 68
- past performance, review of, 66

For-profit hospitals

- governance of, 2
- income statement for, 14–15
- reporting. *See* Earnings before interest, depreciation, taxes, and amortization

Full-time equivalents (FTE)

- definition, 23, 41, 187
- measurement of, 101–102

Functional outsourcing, 245–247

Fund accounting, 7

Fund balance. *See* Equity

Funding sources, for residency training programs, 224–227

G

Gap analysis, 219–220

General ledger accounts

- chart of accounts, 7–8
- for drugs, 39

Generic products, contracting issues, 154–155

Genomic tests, reimbursement of, 182–183

Gross revenue, 9, 18, 167. *See also* Revenue management

Group purchasing organizations

- advisory committees, 159
- contracting process, 154–157
- contract types, 157–160
- efficient use of, 160–163
- issues faced by, 163–164
- services by, 153–154

Group purchasing pricing, 280–281, 282

H

Handling costs, reimbursement of, 183–184

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System, billing codes, 181

Healthcare Information and Management Systems Society, Pharmacy Informatics Task Force, 96

Health insurance

- hospitals, effect on, 3, 32–34
- See also* Reimbursement methodologies

Health professional education

- accreditation standards, 227, 230, 233
- See also* Residency training programs; Staff development and training

High-priority medication budget, 67

Home infusion center pharmacies, 294–297

Hospital profit box. *See* Financial models

Hospitals

- fiscal services department, 3–5
- governance of, 2
- mission of, 1
- regulatory oversight, 3

types of. *See* For-profit hospitals; Not-for-profit hospitals

Human intellectual capital
 definition, 223
 metrics of, 240

Human resource expense budget, 52–53, 107

Human resources
 compensation methodology, 105–106
 recruitment and retention, 105
 staffing plan, 103–104

I

ICD codes. *See* International Classification of Diseases

Income (operating) statement
 defined, 9
 items in, 18–19

Indigent patients
 assistance programs, 173–174
 cost offsets for, 35

Indirect costs, 38, 52, 100, 111

Inflationary increases, drug costs and, 169–170

Information sources, for pharmaceutical reimbursement, 187

Institutional review board, approval requirements, 83

Insurance industry. *See* Health insurance

Integrated delivery networks, and GPO contracts, 163

Intellectual capital, 223

Intensity of services measures, 22–23

Intermediate products
 budget applications, 112–115
 fixed cost assignment to, 117, 120, 121–124
 maintenance of, 115–116
 standard cost of, 111–112

Internal benchmarking
 overview, 187
 as productivity measurement tool, 196–197
 system development, 200–202
 work measurement methods, 197–200

Internal Revenue Service regulations, 2

International Classification of Diseases
 ninth revision (ICD-9), 76, 78–79, 84–85
 tenth revision (ICD-10), 80

Intravenous compounding, outsourcing of, 246

Inventory efficiency analysis, 146

Inventory management, and drug expense variance, 150–151

L

Labor
 productivity ratios, 188, 194
 relative value unit, 116–117, 120

Legal considerations
 antikickback law, and residency training support, 229
 group purchasing organizations, oversight of, 153–154
See also Regulatory requirements

Length of stay, and cost containment, 72

Letters of commitment, 158

Liabilities, types of, 13

Limited Income Subsidy benefits, 172, 174

Local coverage determinations, 177

Long-term care pharmacies, 297–299

Low-priority budget, 69, 70

M

Mail service pharmacies, 282, 285–286

Managed care
 departmental responsibilities, 4
 pharmacies, 288–294

Margin percent, 133, 138

Market analysis, 254–255

Marketing plan, 255

Market price, widely available, 180

Maximum allowable cost, 281

Medicaid program
 enactment of, 28–29
 reimbursement eligibility, 171–173

Medical Coverage Advisory Committee, 180–181

Medical University of South Carolina, sample business plan, 259–269

Medicare case mix index, 22

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act (2003)
 contracting regulations, 154
 medication therapy management services, 174
 reimbursement formula changes, 163–164

Medicare program

- enactment of, 28–29
- Limited Income Subsidy benefits, 172, 174
- Medicare Prospective Payment System, 31
- Medicare-Severity DRGs, 80
- Part D regulations, 276, 291
- Parts, 177
- reimbursement eligibility, 171–173
- state reimbursement policies, 177
- state spenddown provisions, 174–175

Medication management technology
model, 63, 64

Medication supply cost analysis, 146

Mentoring, 232

Meperidine, 67

Monthly close process, 6–7

N

National Uniform Billing Committee, 76

Nesiritide, quarterly expenditures, 69

Net assets. *See* EquityNet revenue, 9, 18, 167. *See also* Revenue
management

New product budget, 67–68, 69

Nonformulary budget, 68

Normalization, 188–189

Notes payable, 13

Not-for-profit hospitals

- governance of, 2
- statement of revenues and expenses
for, 16–17

NovaPlus, 153

Novation, 153

OOff-label drug use, compendia for therapy
decisions, 182

Operating budget

- example, 56–59
- overview, 50

Operating expenses, 18–19

Operating indicators. *See also individual indicators*

- definitions, 22–23
- statistics, 21

Operating statement. *See* Income (operating)
statement

Operational benchmarking, 187

- commercial systems, 190–196
- limitations of, 189

Operational costs, of retail pharmacies, 276

Operational statistics, 23

Order management, in strategic planning, 209

Outsourcing (pharmaceutical services)

- benefits of, 248–249
- contract negotiations, 249
- functional outsourcing, 245–247
- market drivers, 247–248
- vendor selection, 249–250

Outstanding payments due report, 39–40

Overall contractual and discount rate, 167

Overhead cost shifting, 30–31

Overtime percent, personnel, 23

P

Packaging services

- at long-term care pharmacies, 299
- outsourcing of, 247

Pass-through funding, for residency programs,
225, 226

Patient accounts, billing interface to, 116

Patient assistance programs, 35, 173–174

Patient days, 22

Payer mix report, 24–25, 26

Payers

- two-tiered system, creation of, 28–29
- types of. *See* Cost-based payer; Fixed-price
payer

Payroll department, 4

Payroll register report, 38

Peer group, 187

Per case rate (reimbursement methodology), 20

Percentile, 187

Per diem rate (reimbursement methodology), 20,
32–33

Performance agreements, 158

Performance ratio, 23

Personalized medicine, genetic markers in, 182–183

Personnel costs

- components, 38
- human resource expense budget, 52–53

variance, 144, 145–149
See also Staffing needs

Pharmaceutical contracts. *See* Group purchasing organizations

Pharmaceutical expenditures
 forecasting of. *See* Forecasting process (of pharmaceutical expenditures)
 inflationary increase, accounting for, 169–170
 reduction of, 34–35
 variances, 150–151

Pharmaceutical industry, source of training funds, 228–229, 231

Pharmacy-adjusted patient days, 37

Pharmacy director
 cost accounting system, use of, 44–45
 role of, 34–36

Pharmacy informatics, 96

Poisal, John, 248

Premier, autosubstitution program, 155–156

Prescription benefits manager, 288

Prescription drug benefits, 288, 289–290
 employee plans, 293–294

Prescription drug spending, forecasts, 248

Pricing strategies
 average sales price. *See* Average sales price
 average wholesale price, 166, 281
 formulas, 281–281
 widely available market price, 180
See also Strategic pricing

Private label programs, 155
 and contract compliance, 155–156, 157
 and cost containment, 164

Procedure analysis report
 in department operation report generation, 37
 and strategic pricing, 30

Productivity analysis. *See* Benchmarking

Productivity monitoring systems
 for internal benchmarking, 197
 for operational benchmarking, 190–196

Productivity ratios
 definitions, 23
 categories, 187–188
 for internal benchmarking, 197
 for operational benchmarking, 194

Product line costing
 applications, 109–110
 budget review reports, 125–131
 intermediate products. *See* Intermediate products
 labor relative value unit, 116–117, 120

Product procurement, storage, retrieval, and preparation process, 207–208

Profession, criteria of, 241

Professional development
 need for, 96
See also Staff development and training

Purchasing department, 4

Pyxis MedStation, fixed cost, 110

R

Radiopharmaceuticals, outsourcing of, 245–246

Recruitment costs, 105

Regulatory requirements
 home infusion center pharmacies, 295–296
 long-term care pharmacies, 297–298
 managed care, 290–291
 of Medicare Part D, 276, 291
 retail pharmacies, 274, 276, 281–282
See also Legal considerations

Reimbursement environment
 analysis of, 276
 home infusion center pharmacies, 295
 information sources, 185
 long-term care pharmacies, 297–298
 managed care, 289–290
 retail pharmacy, 273–274, 279–281, 283–284

Reimbursement methodologies, 19, 20
 average sales price. *See* Average sales price
 consolidated severity-adjusted diagnosis related group basis, 179–180
 cost base for, 183–184
 for genomic tests, 182–183
 for Medicare inpatients, 80
 per diem rate methodology, 32–33
 pricing formulas, 280–281
 at specialty pharmacies, 287
See also Billing

Reimbursement reconciliation, 172–173

Relative value unit
 defined, 111
 of labor, 116–117, 120

- Reporting periods, for department operation report, 41
- Residency training programs
 - academic institutions, collaboration with, 227–228
 - benefits of, 229–230
 - funding sources for, 224–227
 - pharmaceutical industry, collaboration with, 228–229, 231
 - professional obligations, 230–233
- Responsibility accounting reports
 - defined, 36
 - department operation reports, 36–41
- Retail pharmacy. *See under* Entrepreneurial opportunities
- Retained earnings, 13
- Retention costs, 105
- Return on investment, 49–50
- Revenue adjustment, 188
- Revenue budget, 55
- Revenue cycle, 5
- Revenue management
 - performance monitoring, 168–171
 - planning for, 166–168
 - reimbursement sources, 171–173
 - uncompensated care, 173–175
 - See also* Benchmarking
- Revenue stream, stakeholders, 184–185
- Reverse auction, 156
- Risk adjustment, administrative data usage, 81
- Routine charges, 9
- S**
- Scott & White Department of Pharmacy (Texas), 272
- Self-reporting time study method, 198
- Service line profitability, 43–44
- Space needs, 211–212
- Specialty pharmacies, 287–288
- Spreadsheet formula method, of variance analysis, 139–140, 143
- Staff development and training
 - as career development, 237–239
 - need for, 233–235, 239–240
 - program development, 235–237
- Staffing expense analysis, 146–147
- Staffing needs
 - department operation report data, 41
 - plan development, 103–104
 - of retail pharmacies, 284
 - in strategic planning, 210–211
 - turnover, 248
 - See also individual staff positions*
- Stakeholders, revenue stream, 184–185
- Start-up expenses, 268
- State level Medicaid provisions, 174–175, 177
- Statement of cash flows, 26
- Stop loss provisions, 33–34
- Storeroom issues report, 40
- Strategic financial planning
 - gap analysis, 219–220
 - informational needs, 206–214
 - organizational knowledge, need for, 212–215
 - overview, 205–206
 - sample plan, 216–218, 220–222
 - strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats (SWOT) analysis, 213, 219–220
- Strategic pricing, 29–30
- Static budget, 131
- Statistical skills, need for, 96–97
- Stepwise method, of variance analysis, 139, 141–142
- Strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats (SWOT) analysis, 213, 219–220
- Supply expense budget, 53–54
- Supply expense percent (%) net revenue, 23
- Supply expense percent (%) per adjusted admissions, 23
- Supply expenses
 - drug expenses. *See* Pharmaceutical expenditure
 - responsibility accounting reports of, 39–40
- T**
- Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act (1982), 31
- Therapeutic class reports, 292
- Therapeutic interchange, and drug expense variance, 151
- Therapy decisions, compendia for, 182
- 340(b) Drug Pricing Program. *See* Disproportionate share hospital program pricing

Time standard-based work measurement,
197–200

Total case mix index, 22

Total cost per member per month, 289

Total man-hours per adjusted admission, 23

Total personnel percent (%) of net revenue, 23

Training programs. *See* Residency training
programs

Treasury department, in health care
organizations, 4

U

Uniform billing form of 2004 (UB-04), 76, 77

Unpaid invoice accrual, 39–40

V

Variable costs, 42, 52, 110, 111

Variance, 188

Vendor selection, 249–250

Veterans Health Care Act (1992), 281

Volume budget, 50–51

Volume statistics, 22

Voriconazole, quarterly expenditures, 69

W

Weighting, 188

Whitney, Harvey, 225

Wholesale price, average, 166, 281

Widely available market price, 180

Workload unit measures, 168–170, 188
in revenue management, 166

Work measurement
daily activities of, 201
Delphi process, 201–202
methods, 197–200

Work sampling, 199

World Health Organization, ICD codes. *See*
International Classification of Diseases

